
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

2nd Session of the 48th Legislature (2002) 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR ENGROSSED 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2487 By: Mass and Bonny of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to the State Department of Health; 

making appropriations; stating purposes; requiring 

certain transfers and authorizing certain 

expenditures; providing for duties and compensation 

of employees; limiting salary of the Commissioner; 

authorizing payment of certain expenses of 

Commissioner under certain conditions; requiring 

certain budgeting; exempting certain funds from 

expenditure and budgetary limitations; providing 

certain budgetary limitations; designating certain 

full-time-equivalent employees to provide certain 

services; requiring certain transfers; stating 

purposes; specifying certain expenditures; requiring 

certain uses of certain funds; setting certain 

criteria for program use of designated funds; 

requiring certain Board membership; requiring certain 

reports; providing for legislative intent; defining 

term; providing for content of report; specifying 

budgetary limitations; providing exemptions; 

requiring certain uses; requiring certain compliance 

with certain components; requiring certain 

evaluations; requiring progress and evaluation 

report; providing for certain contracts; authorizing 

certain transfers of funds for certain purposes; 

requiring budgeting in certain categories and 

amounts; providing budgetary limitations; authorizing 

request for exemption from expenditure limitation 

requirements for certain federal funds; providing 

procedures; providing for approval; requiring certain 

notice; requiring certain budget procedures; 

prohibiting certain budget procedures; providing for 

encumbrance of certain funds; providing for lapse of 

certain funds; requiring certain program revisions; 

providing an effective date; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Department 

of Health from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2003, the sum of Sixty-two Million Two Hundred 



Req. No. 15498 Page 2 

Ninety-two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-five Dollars ($62,292,965.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Department of Health by law. 

SECTION 2.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health shall 

transfer the sum of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($1,750,000.00) from the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this act 

to the Tobacco Cessation and Prevention Revolving Fund. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Department 

of Health, from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Tobacco Settlement Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2003, the sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Department of Health by law. 

SECTION 4.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003, the State 

Department of Health shall budget all funds in the following 

categories and amounts: 

Category Appropriation    Total 

Support Services $ 3,863,343.00 $ 30,266,350.00 

Disease and Prevention 

  Services  7,469,005.00 46,922,995.00 

Family Health 11,304,249.00 95,433,029.00 

Community Health 

  Services 39,635,495.00 77,478,498.00 

Protective Health 

  Services   2,020,873.00   19,582,041.00 

   TOTAL $64,292,965.00 $269,682,913.00 

Receipt and expenditures of unanticipated federal funds awarded 

the State Department of Health after July 1, 2002, shall be exempt 

from expenditure limitations, provided that any such funds used for 

operations shall be included in the agency's budget work program. 

SECTION 5.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 



Req. No. 15498 Page 3 

upon the State Department of Health by law shall be set by the State 

Commissioner of Health.  The salary of the State Commissioner of 

Health shall not exceed One Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Dollars 

($185,000.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2003.  The State Department of Health is authorized, 

provided that the Commissioner of Health possesses a Doctor of 

Medicine Degree or a Doctor of Osteopathy Degree and a license to 

practice medicine in this state, to pay the professional expenses of 

the Commissioner of Health, including dues, licenses, professional 

memberships, continuing medical education classes conducted in the 

State of Oklahoma, and medical malpractice insurance.  The State 

Department of Health for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003, shall 

be subject to the following budgetary limitations, except as may be 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees     2,556.3 

Lease-Purchase Agreements  $500,000.00 

SECTION 6.  Of the two thousand five hundred fifty-six and 

three-tenths (2,556.3) full-time-equivalent employees authorized in 

Section 5 of this act, two hundred twenty (220) shall be employed to 

provide services under the provisions of the Oklahoma Early 

Intervention Act. 

SECTION 7.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health shall 

transfer the sum of Six Million Three Hundred Thirty-four Thousand 

Three Hundred Ninety-four Dollars ($6,334,394.00) from the funds 

appropriated in Section 1 of this act to the Eldercare Revolving 

Fund.  A quarterly financial report for the Eldercare Program 

specifying how funds have been expended shall be submitted to the 

State Department of Health by each Eldercare contractor.  Seventy-

five percent (75%) of Medicaid or other funds generated by an 



Req. No. 15498 Page 4 

Eldercare Program shall be credited to the contract of the program 

for the following fiscal year. 

SECTION 8.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health on 

the effective date of this act shall transfer the sum of Nine 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) from the Eldercare 

Revolving Fund to the Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services for duties in accordance with the 

requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act and in accordance with law.  Budgetary limitations otherwise 

imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance 

Abuse Services by law shall not apply to expenditures by that agency 

made from the transfer made by this section. 

SECTION 9.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health on 

the effective date of this act shall transfer the sum of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) from the Eldercare Revolving 

Fund to the Office of Juvenile Affairs for duties in implementing 

requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act and in accordance with law.  Budgetary limitations otherwise 

imposed upon the Office of Juvenile Affairs by law shall not apply 

to expenditures by that agency made from the transfer made by this 

section. 

SECTION 10.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health 

shall transfer the sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand 

Three Hundred Thirty-six Dollars ($2,915,336.00) from the funds 

appropriated in Section 1 of this act to the Child Abuse Prevention 

Fund established pursuant to Section 1-227.8 of Title 63 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, to be expended in accordance with law. 

SECTION 11.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health 

shall transfer the sum of One Hundred Twenty-three Thousand Six 

Hundred Seventy-nine Dollars ($123,679.00) from the funds 

appropriated in Section 1 of this act to the Kidney Health Revolving 

Fund established pursuant to Section 1-2603 of Title 63 of the 



Req. No. 15498 Page 5 

Oklahoma Statutes.  The fund shall be expended through contractual 

services of the National Kidney Foundations of Oklahoma, in 

accordance with law. 

SECTION 12.  From the funds appropriated to the State Department 

of Health in Section 1 of this act, the following categories and 

amounts shall be expended: 

Contractual services of the Margaret 

  Hudson Program for School Age Parents $   42,523.00 

Contractual services of Community Health 

  Centers, Incorporated 195,819.00 

Contractual services of the Southeast 

  Area Health Center 195,819.00 

Contractual services of the Morton 

  Comprehensive Health Services, 

  Incorporated 457,020.00 

Contractual services of the Central 

  Oklahoma Family Medical Center 222,622.00 

Contractual services of the Greenwood  

  Educational and Cultural Center 148,415.00 

Contractual services of Dental for 

  the Disabled and Elderly in Need of 

  Treatment (D-DENT) 148,415.00 

Contractual services of the Oklahoma 

  City Indian Clinic 74,207.00 

Contractual services of the College of  

  Osteopathic Medicine of Oklahoma State  

  University for the Area Health Education  

  Centers Campaign 455,139.00 

Contractual services of the Sickle Cell 

  Research Foundation, Incorporated 194,424.00 

Contractual services of the Emerson 

  Teen Parent Program 133,930.00 



Req. No. 15498 Page 6 

Contractual services of the Alzheimer's 

  Research Advisory Council 54,889.00 

Contractual services of the Tolliver 

  Alternative Care Center, Incorporated 46,107.00 

Contractual services for the University 

  of Oklahoma Health Science Center 

  Pediatric Endocrinology Department 116,258.00 

Contractual Services of the North Tulsa 

  Heritage Foundation, Incorporated 44,524.00 

Contractual Services of the Metropolitan 

  Tulsa Urban League, Incorporated 44,524.00 

Contractual Services of the Dunjee 

  All-School Association, Incorporated 98,943.00 

Contractual Services of the Alzheimer’s 

  Association, Oklahoma Chapter 9,894.00 

Contractual Services of the Indian 

  Health Care Resource Center of Tulsa      9,894.00 

 TOTAL $2,693,366.00 

SECTION 13.  From the funds appropriated to the State Department 

of Health in Section 1 of this act, the amount of Two Million Seven 

Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-one Dollars 

($2,733,721.00) shall be used for providing perinatal, women's and 

children's services for low-income persons statewide. 

Direct services for maternal and child health 

  and to encourage early entry of high-risk 

  clients into the health care system $2,446,173.00 

Contractual services with the 

  Perinatal Continuing Education 

  Program within the Department of 

  Obstetrics and Gynecology of the 

  University of Oklahoma College of Medicine $227,270.00 

A demonstration project with a 



Req. No. 15498 Page 7 

  full complement of prevention and 

  comprehensive perinatal services, 

  including ambulatory care, community 

  organizing and case management, 

  social work and nutrition, public 

  education and follow-up services, to 

  be located in a select county with a 

  high teen pregnancy rate $60,278.00 

On or before January 15 of each year, the State Department of 

Health shall prepare and submit a written report to the Speaker of 

the House of Representatives and President Pro Tempore of the Senate 

detailing receipts and expenditures of any local, state and federal 

funds spent for perinatal services by county as defined above.  It 

is the intent of the Legislature that perinatal health services 

shall be defined as prenatal care, postnatal care and infant care up 

to one (1) year of age.  The report shall include employees' time-

and-effort reports, a list of contractors, number of clients served, 

and full-time-equivalent employees for the following categories:  

Maternity Services, Child Health, Immunizations, Family Planning and 

WIC. 

SECTION 14.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health 

shall transfer the sum of Eleven Million Eight Hundred Fifty-four 

Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars ($11,854,660.00) from the funds 

appropriated in Section 1 of this act to the Children First Fund to 

be expended in accordance with law. 

SECTION 15.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health on 

the effective date of this act shall transfer the sum of One Million 

Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) from the Children First 

Fund to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

for duties in accordance with the requirements of the Health 

Insurance Portability and Accountability Act and in accordance with 

law.  Budgetary limitations otherwise imposed upon the Department of 



Req. No. 15498 Page 8 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by law shall not apply to 

expenditures by that agency made from the transfer made by this 

section. 

SECTION 16.  It is the intent of the Legislature that the funds 

transferred in Section 14 of this act shall be used for the purpose 

of establishing family resource programs to be known as the Children 

First Program.  

Programs shall comply with the uniform components of the State 

Plan for the Prevention of Child Abuse.  The State Department of 

Health shall contract with an Oklahoma university-related program 

for a performance-based evaluation of programs.  Program sites shall 

fully cooperate and comply with the evaluation process. 

An annual progress and evaluation report on the Children First 

Program shall be delivered to the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the 

Governor. 

SECTION 17.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health on 

the effective date of this act shall transfer the sum of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) from the federal funds (400 

fund) to the University Hospitals Authority for contractual medical 

services for inmates of the Oklahoma Department of Corrections, in 

accordance with law.  Budgetary limitations otherwise imposed upon 

the University Hospitals Authority by law shall not apply to 

expenditures by that agency made from the transfer made by this 

section. 

SECTION 18.     TRANSFER     The State Department of Health on 

the effective date of this act shall transfer the sum of Three 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) from the federal funds 

(400 fund) to the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with 

Developmental Disabilities to be expended in the construction of the 

new facility, in accordance with law.  Budgetary limitations 

otherwise imposed upon the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with 



Req. No. 15498 Page 9 

Developmental Disabilities by law shall not apply to expenditures by 

that agency made from the transfer made by this section. 

SECTION 19.  A.  The State Commissioner of Health may request in 

the manner provided in this section that receipt and expenditure of 

unanticipated federal funds awarded after July 1, 2002, be exempt 

from expenditure limitations and from budgetary limitations. 

1.  The Commissioner shall make a request for exemption to the 

Director of State Finance in writing and file a revised budget 

program. 

2.  The Commissioner shall also file copies of the request for 

exemption and budget work program revisions with the Joint 

Legislative Committee on Budget and Program Oversight created by 

Section 41.47 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The Committee 

shall notify the Director of State Finance of any noncompliance of 

the request with legislative intent within twelve (12) calendar days 

of the Committee’s receipt of the exemption request. 

B.  The Director of State Finance shall approve the request for 

exemption unless both the Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint 

Legislative Committee on Budget and Program Oversight provide 

written notification to the Director of State Finance within twelve 

(12) calendar days of the Committee’s receipt of the exemption 

request that the exemption subverts the intention and objectives of 

the Legislature in establishing the original limit.  The Director of 

State Finance shall give written notice of approval or disapproval 

of each exemption to the agency, the Governor and the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Joint Legislative Committee on Budget and Program 

Oversight within eighteen (18) calendar days of receiving the 

request. 

SECTION 20.  Appropriations made by this act, not including 

appropriations made for capital outlay purposes, may be budgeted for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003 (hereafter FY-03) or may be 

budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2004 (hereafter FY-04).  



Req. No. 15498 Page 10 

Funds budgeted for FY-03 may be encumbered only through June 30, 

2003, and must be expended by November 15, 2003.  Any funds 

remaining after November 15, 2003, and not budgeted for FY-04, shall 

lapse to the credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal 

year.  Funds budgeted for FY-04 may be encumbered only through June 

30, 2004.  Any funds remaining after November 15, 2004, shall lapse 

to the credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal year.  

These appropriations may not be budgeted in both fiscal years 

simultaneously.  Funds budgeted in FY-03, and not required to pay 

obligations for that fiscal year, may be budgeted for FY-04, after 

the agency to which the funds have been appropriated has prepared 

and submitted a budget work program revision removing these funds 

from the FY-03 budget work program and after such revision has been 

approved by the Office of State Finance. 

SECTION 21.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2002. 

SECTION 22.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

48-2-15498 MN 6/12/15 


